Wiltshire Council

~———"-_ Where everybody matters

AGENDA

Meeting:  Western Area Licensing Sub Committee

Place: Council Chamber - Council Offices, Monkton Park, Chippenham,
SN15 1ER

Date: Monday 16 April 2018

Time: 10.00 am

Matter: Application for a Variation of a Premises Licence - Waterhouse Hotel,

5 Waterhouse Lane, Monkton Combe, Bath

Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Lisa Pullin, of Democratic Services,
County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, direct line 01225 713015 or email
committee@wiltshire.gov.uk

Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114/713115.

This Agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk

Membership:

CliIr Trevor Carbin Clir lan Thorn
CliIr Stewart Palmen

Substitutes:

Clir Gavin Grant

Page 1


http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/

Recording and Broadcasting Information

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the
Council’'s website at http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv. At the start of the meeting, the
Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being recorded. The images and
sound recordings may also be used for training purposes within the Council.

By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being recorded and to the use of
those images and recordings for broadcasting and/or training purposes.

The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public.

Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the
Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability resulting
from them so doing and by choosing to film, record or broadcast proceedings they
accept that they are required to indemnify the Council, its members and officers in
relation to any such claims or liabilities.

Details of the Council’s Guidance on the Recording and Webcasting of Meetings is
available on request.

Parking

To find car parks by area follow this link. The three Wiltshire Council Hubs where most
meetings will be held are as follows:

County Hall, Trowbridge
Bourne Hill, Salisbury
Monkton Park, Chippenham

County Hall and Monkton Park have some limited visitor parking. Please note for
meetings at County Hall you will need to log your car’s registration details upon your
arrival in reception using the tablet provided. If you may be attending a meeting for more
than 2 hours, please provide your registration details to the Democratic Services Officer,
who will arrange for your stay to be extended.

Public Participation

Please see the agenda list on following pages for details of deadlines for submission of
guestions and statements for this meeting.

For extended details on meeting procedure, submission and scope of questions and
other matters, please consult Part 4 of the council’s constitution.

The full constitution can be found at this link.

For assistance on these and other matters please contact the officer named above for
details

Page 2


http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv/
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/parkingtransportandstreets/carparking/findacarpark.htm?area=Trowbridge
https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=SD1629&ID=1629&RPID=12066789&sch=doc&cat=13959&path=13959
https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=1392&MId=10753&Ver=4

AGENDA

Election of Chairman

To elect a Chairman for the meeting of the Sub Committee.

Apologies for Absence/Substitutions

To receive any apologies for absence and to note any substitutions.

Procedure for the Meeting (Pages 5 - 12)

The Chairman will explain the attached procedure for the members of the public
present.

Chairman's Announcements

The Chairman will give details of the exits to be used in the event of an
emergency.

Declarations of Interest

To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations granted by
the Standards Committee.

Licensing Application (Pages 13 - 16)

To consider and determine an application for a variation of a Premises Licence
in respect of The Waterhouse Hotel, 5 Waterhouse Lane, Monkton Combe,
Bath, Wiltshire, BA2 7JB, made by Simon Wilsher. The report of the Licensing
Officer is attached.

6a Appendix 1 - Variation Application (Pages 17 - 34)

6b Appendix 2 - Email from Applicant amending application (Pages
35 - 36)

6C Appendix 3 - Decision Notice - 2013 Hearing (Pages 37 - 38)

6d Appendix 4 - Current Premises Licence (Pages 39 - 46)

Page 3



6e Appendix 5 - Relevant Representations (Pages 47 - 74)

6f Appendix 6 - Location of Representations (Pages 75 - 76)

Page 4



Wiltsidse Tourcll

e — Where everybody matters

LICENSING COMMITTEE

PROCEDURAL RULES FOR THE HEARING OF LICENSING ACT 2003
APPLICATIONS

Purpose

1.1 These rules have been prepared to facilitate proper consideration of licence
applications, made under the Licensing Act 2003, by the Licensing Committee
and its Sub Committees.

1.2 The rules set out a framework for how applications are to be heard and
explain the role of the participants at the Hearing.

Definitions

2.1 The following definitions describe the participants at and the subject matter of
a Hearing:

“Applicant” means the person who has submitted an Application for
consideration by the Committee.

“Applicant’s Premises” means premises subject to the Application.

“Applicant’s Representative” means a person attending a Hearing to assist
or represent an Applicant including a lawyer.

“Application” means an application for the Grant/Variation/Transfer/Review
and any other decision to be made by the Committee/Sub-Committee in
respect of a Licence.

“Chairperson” means the Member who is the Chairperson of the Committee
for the particular Hearing.

“Committee” means the Council’s Licensing Committee and includes any
Sub Committee of the Licensing Committee.

“Committee Lawyer” means the Council’s Lawyer (including an external
Lawyer instructed by the Council’s Legal & Democratic Services Manager)
who is present at a Hearing
[...]
ek to clarify statements that have been made in
light of information held on their file.

Failure of Parties to Attend Hearing

9.1

9.2

9.3

If a party has informed the Licensing Authority that it does not intend to attend
or be represented at a Hearing, the Hearing may proceed in its absence.

If a party has not indicated that it does not intend to attend or be represented
at a Hearing and fails to attend or be represented at the Hearing then the
Licensing Authority may:

9.2.1 where it considers it be necessary in the public interest, adjourn the
Hearing to a specified date; or

9.2.2 hold the Hearing in the party's absence.
Where the Licensing Authority holds a Hearing in the absence of a party, it

shall consider at the Hearing the application, representations or notice made
by that party.

Closing Submissions

10.1 The Chairperson shall allow first, the Responsible Authority/Authorities and

any person/s who have made a Relevant Representation to make a closing
oral submission(s) and secondly invite the Applicant or the Applicant’s
Representative an opportunity to make an oral closing submission in support
of the Application.

Page 9



11 Decision

11.1 The Committee, the Committee Lawyer and the Committee Manager, shall
retire so that the decision may be considered in private, and to consider any
legal issues raised by the Members.

11.2 The decision, and reasons for the decision, of the Committee shall be
communicated orally by the Chairperson to the parties after the Committee
has deliberated in private on the Application.

11.3 Written reasons shall be provided soon after the deliberations of the
Application and in any event within the statutory time limits.

Page 10



10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

Hearing Procedure Summary
The Democratic Services Officer will request nominations for a Chairman for the
Hearing.
The Chairperson welcomes all those present and introduces the Application.
The Chairperson introduces the members of the Sub Committee and 
[...]
Report

1.1 To determine an application for a variation of a Premises Licence in respect of
The Waterhouse Hotel, 5 Waterhouse Lane, Monkton Combe, Bath, Wiltshire,
BA2 7JB, made by Simon Wilsher.

2. Background Information

2.1  An application for a variation of a Premises Licence in respect of The
Waterhouse Hotel has been made by Simon Wilsher for which 13 relevant
representations have been received.

2.2 Wiltshire Council (as the Licensing Authority) must hold a hearing to consider
the application having regard to the representations. In accordance with
Section 35(3) of The Licensing Act 2003 the Licensing Sub Committee is
required to take such of the steps listed in 2.4 below as it considers
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives. In considering the
application and the relevant representations, the Sub Committee must also
have regard to relevant Government guidance and the Council’s Licensing
Policy.

2.3 The licensing objectives are:
i) The Prevention of Crime and Disorder;
i) Public Safety;
iii) The Prevention of Public Nuisance; and
iv) The Protection of Children from Harm.
2.4  Such steps are:
)] To grant the licence as applied for.
i) To modify the conditions of the licence.
i) To reject the whole or part of the application.

2.5 On 15 February 2018, an application for a variation to the premises licence
was received and accepted as a valid application.

Page 13



2.6  The variation applied for is summarised as follows:

The variation application proposed to remove the conditions (stated below),

imposed at the Hearing for the original application, in order to permit the sale

of alcohol to “passing trade” on a Saturday and Sunday.

1. That the sale of alcohol shall only be made to persons:

a. Residing at Waterhouse and their bona fide guests;

b. Attending pre-booked conferencel/training events at the premises, or

C. Who are members of any other pre-booked groups attending the
premises.

During the consultation, the applicant amended this further to restrict the hours

permitted to sell alcohol to “passing trade” on a Saturday and Sunday from

11:00hrs to 00:00hrs, to 12:00hrs to 19:00hrs.

A copy of the application form is attached as Appendix 1; the amendment is

attached as Appendix 2.

2.7 On 4 September 2013 the original application for the New Premises Licence
was received by Wiltshire Council Licensing Team. This attracted 50
representations against the application and three in support of it. At the
hearing on 22 October 2013, additional conditions were imposed onto the
licence by the Licensing Sub Committee. The hearing decision notice is
attached as Appendix 3. The current licence is attached as Appendix 4.

3. Consultation and Representations

3.1 The application process requires the application to be advertised, by the
Applicant, in a local news publication within 10 working days, starting on the
day after the authority receives it and for a public notice (on pale blue paper)
to be posted on the premises.

3.2 Responsible Authorities
No Responsible Authority has made a representation in connection with this
application.

3.3 A summary of the representations made is detailed in the table below:

Representation Licensing
Objective
1 | Mr and Mrs Donovan Public Safety and
Brook Cottage, Waterhouse Lane, Monkton Combe, Bath, Public Nuisance
BA2 7JA
2 | MrDunn Public Safety and
5 Mill Lane, Monkton Combe, Bath, BA2 7HD Public Nuisance
3 | Mr and Mrs Johnson Public Safety
Fayard House, Waterhouse Lane, Monkton Combe, Bath,
BA2 7JA

Page 14




4 | Ms Ryan Public Nuisance
Monkswell Cottage, Mill Lane, Monkton Combe, Bath, BA2
7HD
5 | Mr Franks Public Safety and
7 Mill Lane, Monkton Combe, Bath, BA2 7HD Public Nuisance
6 | Mrand Mrs Gray Public Safety
The Stables, Waterhouse Lane, Monkton Combe, Bath,
BA2 7JA
7 | Mr and Mrs Aldridge Public Safety
Millbrook, 1 Waterhouse Lane, Monkton Combe, Bath, BA2
7JA
8 | Monkton Combe Parish Council c/o Des Wighton Public Safety and
Dunelm House, Mill Lane, Monkton Combe, Bath, BA2 7HD | Public Nuisance
9 | Mrs and Miss Demski Public Safety
2 Station Cottages, Mill Lane, Monkton Combe, Bath, BA2
7HD
10 | Dr Knight and Mr Boden Public Safety
The Barn, 4 Waterhouse Lane, Monkton Combe, Bath, BA2
7JA
11 | Mr Wells
Waterhouse, Waterhouse Lane, Monkton Combe, Bath,
BA2 7JB
12 | Mr Aveling
Waterhouse, Waterhouse Lane, Monkton Combe, Bath,
BA2 7JB
13 | Mr Sturgess-Durden
1 Mount Pleasant, Monkton Combe, Bath, BA2 7THW

3.4  The relevant representations against the application are attached as
Appendix 5a. The relevant representations in support of the application are
attached as Appendix 5b. Attached as Appendix 6 is a plan which shows the
locations from where representations have been made.

4. Legal Implications

4.1  This hearing is governed by the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations.
These provide that hearings should be held in public unless the Licensing
Authority considers that the public interest in excluding the public outweighs
the public interest in the hearing taking place in public.

4.2  The Applicant and all persons who have made representations have been
informed of the date, time and location of the hearing and their right to attend
and be represented.

4.3  Atthe hearing all those who have made representations are entitled to

address the Sub Committee and to ask questions of another party, with the
consent of the Sub Committee.

Page 15




5.1

6.1

6.2

6.3

Officer Recommendations

Officers are not permitted to make a recommendation — the decision is to be
reached by the members of the Licensing Sub Committee.

Right of Appeal

It should be noted that the Premises Licence Holder) and Interested Parties
who have made representations may appeal the decision made by the
Licensing Sub Committee to the Magistrates Court. The appeal must be
lodged with the Magistrates Court within 21 days of the notification of the
decision.

In the event of an appeal being lodged, the decision made by the Licensing
S
[...]
ly left blank



Agenda Item 6b

Appendix 2

From: Simon Wilsher

Sent: 08 March 2018 13:26

To: Bahadoor, Roy; Price, Jemma

Cc: Sue Wilsher

Subject: FW: Licensing Amendment Application compromise

Dear Roy and Jemma,

Please see the note of compromise | have sent to the Monkton Combe Parish
Council. Hopefully this consession will make them happy.

In summary the hours we are applying for are 12 to 7 pm on Saturdays and Sundays
Hope that helps and thank you so much for your help in this matter.

Kind regards,

Simon Wilsher

The Wilsher Group

The Wilsher Group, Waterhouse, Waterhouse Lane, Bath, Avon BA2 7JB

The Wilsher Group Limited Registered in England No. 2808452 VAT No. 602 773
062;

Registered Office Waterhouse, Waterhouse Lane, Monkton Combe, Bath, Avon BA2
7JB

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank



Wiltshire Council

~————>~_ Where everybody matters

Appendix 3
DECISION NOTICE

Western Area Licensing Sub Committee

Decision made on 22 October 2013

In respect of an application for a Premises Licence made by Mr and
Mrs Wilsher for Waterhouse, 5 Waterhouse Lane, Monkton Combe,
Bath

Decision:

The Western Area Licensing Sub Committee has resolved to GRANT the Premises
Licence for the following licensable activities:

Licensable Activity Timings Days
Supply of Alcohol (On the premises) | 11:00 — 23:59 Every day of the
week
Hours premises are open to the 07:00 — 23:59 Every day of the
public week

Subject to the following additional conditions:

1. That the sale of alcohol shall only be made to persons:

a. residing at Waterhouse and their bona fide guests;
b. attending pre booked conference/training events at the premises, or
c. who are members of any other pre booked groups attending the premises.

2.  No alcoholic beverages sold at the premises are to be taken to, or consumed in,
any of the outside areas after 21:30 hours.

3. The windows and external doors to all public areas are to be closed and remain
closed after 21:30 except for access and egress.

4. Clear and legible notices are to be prominently displayed at all exits from the

premises requesting that all persons respect the needs of people living in the area
and to leave the area quietly.

Page 37



In reaching their decision, the Sub Committee considered the written evidence
presented in the agenda together with the oral evidence given at the hearing, noting in
particular the concerns in respect of noise disturbance.

The Sub Committee also took into account the relevant provisions of the Licensing Act
2003 (in particular Sections 4 and 18); the guidance issued under Section 182 of the Act
and the Licensing Policy of Wiltshire Council.

Reasons

The Sub Committee considered the concerns expressed in the representations that it
would not be appropriate for the premises to be able effectively to operate as a public
house, given its location and the narrowness of the access road. The Sub Committee
noted the applicant’s comments that he only wanted to be able to sell alcohol to persons
residing at the premises or who were part of pre-booked events or groups. The Sub
Committee therefore felt it appropriate not to allow the sale of alcohol other than to
those detailed in condition 1 in order to prevent public nuisance to local residents that
could occur if there were no such restrictions.

Given the setting of the premises within the valley, and the risks of noise from the
premises causing a nuisance to nearby residents, the Sub Committee felt it was
appropriate to restrict the use of the outside areas after 21:30 and to limit the escape of
noise from the premises by requiring doors and windows to be closed to all public areas
by 21:30.

The Sub Committee considered the comments that had been made regarding the use of
the access road to the premises, but felt that the granting of the licence would not
adversely impact on the traffic movement to and from Waterhouse.

The granting of this licence is without prejudice to any other consents or approvals that
may be required.

Right to Appeal

All parties have the right to appeal to the Magistrates’ Court within 21 days of receipt of
this decision.

Page 38



Appendix 4 /\

UCT10Ud
Licensing Act 2003 LN/000007709

Premises Licence

ISSUING LOCAL AUTHORITY WlltSher Cou ncil

~—=————=_ Where everybody matters

PART 1 - PREMISES & LICENCE HOLDER DETAILS

POSTAL ADDRESS OF PREMISES, OR IF NONE, ORDNANCE SURVEY MAP REFERENCE OR DESCRIPTION

Waterhouse Hotel, Water House, 5 Waterhouse Lane, Monkton Combe, Bath, Wiltshire, BA2 7JB

NAME, (REGISTERED) ADDRESS AND CONTACT DETAILS OF HOLDER OF PREMISES LICENCE

Mr Simon Wilsher
Waterhouse Hotel, Water House, 5 Waterhouse Lane, Monkton Combe, Bath, Wiltshire, BA2 7JB
Tel: 01225 721999, 01225 721995, 079749520530 Email: sue.wilsher@wilsher-group.com

REGISTERED NUMBER OF HOLDER, FOR EXAMPLE COMPANY NUMBER, CHARITY NUMBER

Not Applicable

NAME, ADDRESS AND TELEPHONE NUMBER OF DESIGNATED PREMISES SUPERVISOR WHERE THE PREMISES LICENCE

AUTHORISES THE SUPPLY OF ALCOHOL

Mr Richard Wiltshire

ISSUING AUTHORITY AND PERSONAL LICENCE NUMBER HELD BY DESIGNATED PREMISES SUPERVISOR WHERE THE PREMISES
LICENCE AUTHORISES FOR THE SUPPLY OF ALCOHOL

South Gloucester Council SGC/076984

WHERE THE LICENCE IS TIME LIMITED - THE DATES AND TIMES

Not Applicable

WHERE THE LICENCE AUTHORISES SUPPLIES OF ALCOHOL WHETHER THESE ARE ON AND / OR OFF SUPPLIES

ON Sales

STATE WHETHER ACCESS TO THE PREMISES BY CHILDREN IS RESTRICTED OR PROHIBITED

Where applicable the provisions of Section 145 of the Licensing Act 2003 apply

Page 39



PART 2 — LICENSABLE ACTIVITIES & TIMINGS

LICENSABLE ACTIVITIES AUTHORISED BY THE LICENCE

Licensable activities Location Day Time From Time To Time From Time To
Alcohol Sales ON Sales Sunday 11:00 00:00
Monday 11:00 00:00
Tuesday 11:00 00:00
Wednesday | 11:00 00:00
Thursday 11:00 00:00
Friday 11:00 00:00
Saturday 11:00 00:00

Non Standard Timings
& Seasonal Variations

Hrs premises open to - Sunday 07:30 00:00

publi
[...]
hall be installed so as to cover all entrances and
exits. The system is to be maintained and in full working order during all licensable hours. The system
is to be of sufficient quality so as to enable identification. Images must be retained for a minimum of 28
days and produced to a Police Officer or a Wiltshire Council Licensing Officer on request.

¢ Maintain an incident log/book for — Incidents, refusals, noise monitoring.

ANNEX 3 — CONDITIONS ATTACHED AFTER HEARING

1. That the sale of alcohol shall only be made to persons:

a. Residing at Waterhouse and their bona fide guests;
b. Attending pre booked conference/training events at the premises, or
C. Who are members of any other pre booked groups attending the premises.

2. No alcoholic beverages sold at the premises are to be taken to, or consumed in, any of the outside
areas after 21:30 hours.

3. The windows and external doors to all public areas are to be closed and remain closed after 21:30
except for access and egress.

4. Clear and legible notices are to be prominently displayed at all exits from the premises requesting that

all persons respect the needs of people living in the area and to leave the area quietly.

ANNEX 4 — PLANS
Dated: Sept 2013

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 6e

Appendix 5a

REPRESENTATIONS AGAINST APPLICATION

REPRESENTATION 1

To: The Licensing Officer, Licensing Department, Wiltshire Council, Monkton Park,
Chippenham, Wiltshire, SN15 1ER.

Dear Sir/Madam,
| am writing in order to object to the terms of the new premises Licence Application

Type of Application New Premises Licence Application

Applicant's Name  Simon Wilsher

Address of Premises to be Licensed Waterhouse Hotel, 5 Waterhouse Lane,
Monkton Combe, Bath, Wiltshire, BA2 7JB

Licensable Activities: The application is to amend a condition currently on the
licence, in order to allow the sale of Alcohol to non residents on any Saturday and
Sunday.

My wife and | are neighbours of the premis

Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

WESTERN AREA LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
 
 
 

 
DRAFT MINUTES OF THE WESTERN AREA LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
MEETING HELD ON 16 APRIL 2018 AT COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNCIL 
OFFICES, MONKTON PARK, CHIPPENHAM, SN15 1ER IN RESPECT OF AN 
APPLICATION FOR A VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE - WATERHOUSE 
HOTEL, 5 WATERHOUSE LANE, MONKTON COMBE, BATH 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Trevor Carbin, Cllr Stewart Palmen and Cllr Ian Thorn 
 
Also Present: 
 
On behalf of the Applicant 
 
Simon Wilsher 
Richard Wilsher 
Matt Perry 
Helen Wright 
Sue Wilsher 
 
Those who made a relevant representation 
 
James Aveling 
Luke Sturgess-Durden 
Mike Wells 
 
Wiltshire Council 
 
Councillor Peter Hutton (Substitute) 
Sarah Marshall (Senior Solicitor) 
Jemma Price (Public Protection Officer – Licensing) 
Lisa Pullin (Democratic Services Officer) 
Tara Shannon (Democratic Services Officer) 
  

 
1 Election of Chairman 

 
Nominations for a Chairman of the Licensing Sub Committee were sought and it 
was 
 
Resolved: 
 
To elect Councillor Ian Thorn as Chairman for this meeting only.  



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

2 Apologies for Absence/Substitutions 
 
Apologies were received from Cllr Gavin Grant (substitute).  Cllr Peter Hutton 
was substitute in his place. 
 

3 Procedure for the Meeting 
 
The Chairman explained the procedure to be followed at the hearing, as 
contained within the “Wiltshire Licensing Committee Procedural Rules for the 
Hearing of Licensing Act 2003 Applications” (Pages 5 – 12 of the Agenda 
refers). 
 

4 Chairman's Announcements 
 
The Chairman gave details of the exits to be used in the event of an 
emergency. 
 

5 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no interests declared. 
 

6 Licensing Application 
 
Application by Simon Wilsher for a Variation of a Premises Licence at The 
Waterhouse Hotel, 5 Waterhouse Lane, Monkton Combe, Bath 
 
Jemma Price (Public Protection Officer – Licensing) introduced the purpose and 
scope of the application, the premises to which it related and the key issues for 
consideration.  Jemma highlighted the following: 
 

 This was an application for a variation to the Premises Licence which was 
granted on 22 October 2013 in respect of the Waterhouse Hotel, 
Waterhouse Lane, Monkton Combe, Bath; 

 

 The application proposed to remove/amend one of the additional conditions 
imposed at the original Hearing, in order to permit the sale of alcohol to 
“passing trade” on a Saturday and Sunday between the hours of 11:00 and 
00:00; 

 

 Thirteen relevant representations were received – nine from local residents 
and one from Monkton Combe Parish Council in objection to the 
application.  Their representations were made over concerns about public 
nuisance and public safety – in particular with the use of the lane leading to 
and from the hotel.  Three representations were in support of the 
application; and 

 

 During the consultation period, the Applicant amended the application 
further to restrict the hours from the requested 11:00 to 00:00, to permit the 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

sale of alcohol to “passing trade” on a Saturday and Sunday between the 
hours of 12:00 and 19:00.    

 
In accordance with the procedure detailed in the agenda, the Applicant and 
those who had made a Relevant Representation were given the opportunity to 
address the Sub Committee. 
 
Key points raised by Mr Simon Wilsher (Applicant) were: 
 

 If the hotel did not find ways of increasing their revenue then they would 
cease to be viable.  In the last 12 months, a large number of hotel 
bedrooms had opened in and around Bath and as a result Waterhouse 
occupancy had reduced by 20% and may drop further this year; 
 

 In order to remain viable the hotel had looked at other ways of raising 
revenue and it had been suggested by people who came to stay at the 
premises and also by some local residents that they would like the 
opportunity to be able to visit and call in for a drink/food over the weekends; 

 

 Waterhouse’s vision was to be a place of rest, recreation and restoration.  
They also provided employment for 15 people, brought money into the local 
economy, supported local business start-ups, sponsored young 
entrepreneurs and provided holiday jobs for young people;  

 

 They were the fourth family in 400 years to own Waterhouse – the risk was 
that if things continued they would have to sell and the legacy would not 
continue and the premises could be taken over by someone who had less 
interest in its history and importance to the local area; 

 

 They took over premises when it was a failed care home and restored the 
Georgian building retaining many of the original features.  The Applicants 
had no intention of disturbing the peace for their neighbours and had not 
received any complaints about noise in the 10 years that they had been 
there.  They felt they were good stewards who ran the establishment 
responsibly, hence the no complaints; and 

 

 Following concerns raised by neighbours they had amended their 
application to open to passing trade on a Saturday and Sunday and 
accordingly reduced their request to be able to serve alcohol between 12:00 
and 19:00.  They would look to offer drinks and afternoon teas and Sunday 
lunches to their guests without having to book. 

 
As there was no one present who had made a relevant representation in 
objection to the application, the Chairman invited those who were in support of 
the application to address the Sub Committee. 
 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

Key points raised by Luke Sturgess-Durden were: 
  

 I have been a resident of Monkton Combe for 14 years and my garden 
looks out over Waterhouse.  I am impressed by the quality of the 
Waterhouse provision and the improvements carried out to the building 
over the years have improved my view; 
 

 I enjoy walking and would like to be able to drop in and use the facilities at 
Waterhouse over the weekend when we are out and about; 

 

 I have used the meeting rooms at Waterhouse and I admire the 
investments made by the Wilsher Group in the buildings and grounds.  I 
believe that the benefits brought by the provision vastly outweigh any 
minor inconvenience brought about by traffic movements.  I feel that some 
of the neighbours are being petty with their objections and clutching at 
straws to say their children are at risk; and 

 

 I am fully in support of the application to allowing passing trade to visitors 
on Saturdays and Sundays without having to pre-book. 

 
Key points raised by Mike Wells were: 
  

 I am an Environmental Planner and I rent office space from the Wilsher 
Group in the grounds of Waterhouse.  I work long hours and at weekends 
and I am not disturbed in my work by any events at Waterhouse; and 
 

 I think that the plans to be able to serve drinks and refreshments to 
walkers/cyclists and local residents over the weekend are in keeping with 
the Waterhouse mission – they are not trying to be a pub – they are a 5-
star guest house looking to seeking extra revenue to remain viable. 

 
The Sub Committee Members then asked the following questions of the 
Applicant: 
 
Q Those who have made relevant representations in objection have talked 

about concerns over traffic on the lane – how do you intend to manage 
this? 

 
A We appreciate that the lane is not ideal.  We have officially adopted it and 

widened the entrance with the A36 at the cost of £30k.  No accidents have 
occurred on the junction.  There are some pot holes in the lane and there 
are limited passing places.  We have spoken to the other home owners 
who use the lane for access and they are not in agreement with what 
should be done to make improvements.  We suggested adding more 
passing places, but some felt that the speed on the lane would increase.  I 
have asked the residents to contribute to the upkeep of the lane but no 
one has yet responded to that request. 

 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

Q Will the changes you propose make enough of a difference to you to 
remain viable? 

 
A We certainly hope so – our team have been looking at ways to increase 

revenue and this is what they are suggesting.  At present, we have to turn 
away people at the weekend who would like to come in and use our 
facilities.  We anticipate that we could draw in the large number of visitors 
that use the cycling/canal path – we believe the footfall is there for us.   

 
Simon Wilsher made the following points in summation: 
 

 We need to remain viable and we really want to continue to provide that all 
Waterhouse does for the local community; 
 

 We have an excellent track record of running the business, we have no 
complaints; 

 

 We do not envisage there being a significant increase in traffic movements 
on the lane should this application be granted.  If we have larger events 
we ensure that traffic is managed accordingly; and 

 

 We would like to be able to offer a drink to passing trade at the weekend 
which is not tied to having to order food as well and request that you grant 
this application. 

 
The Sub Committee then adjourned at 10:50 and retired with the Solicitor and 
the Democratic Services Officer to make a decision on the licensing application. 
 
The Hearing reconvened at 11:00. 
 
Following the deliberations of the Sub Committee Members, it was  
 
Resolved: 
 
That the Western Area Licensing Sub Committee has resolved to GRANT 
the variation, subject to the amendment of condition 1 (as agreed at the 
hearing on 22 October 2013)  
 
The amendment of condition 1 is detailed in bold below: 
 
1a. The sale of alcohol shall only be permitted between the hours of 11:00 

– 23:59 to persons who are: 
 

i. Residing at Waterhouse and their bona fide guests; 
ii. Attending pre-booked conference/training events at the premises, 
or  
iii. Who are members of any other pre-booked groups attending the 

premises. 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
1b. The sale of alcohol may be made to any person on Saturdays and 

Sundays between 12:00 and 19:00 hours. 
 
Conditions numbered 2 – 4 (below) to remain unchanged.   
 
2. No alcoholic beverages sold at the premises are to be taken to, or 

consumed in, any of the outside areas after 21:30 hours. 
 

3. The windows and external doors to all public areas are to be closed and 
remain closed after 21:30 except for access and egress. 
 

4. Clear and legible notices are to be prominently displayed at all exits from 
the premises requesting that all persons respect the needs of people 
living in the area and to leave the area quietly. 
 

In reaching their decision, the Sub Committee considered all the written 
evidence presented in the agenda together with the oral evidence given at the 
hearing. 

 
The Sub Committee considered the four licensing objectives; the prevention of 
crime and disorder; public safety; the prevention of public nuisance; and the 
protection of children from harm and also took into account the relevant 
provisions of the Licensing Act 2003 (in particular Sections 4 and 35); the 
guidance issued under Section 182 of the Act and the Licensing Policy of 
Wiltshire Council. 
 
Reasons  
 
The Sub Committee noted that the Applicant wished to increase the business 
revenue to ensure the continued sustainability of the business and he wanted to 
vary the 2013 conditions to be able to sell alcohol to people using the 
footpath/cycle path along the canal or visitors to the village who may wish to 
stop for a drink at lunchtime or during the afternoon over the weekends.   
 
The Sub Committee noted the issue of noise had been raised but having heard 
from the Applicant felt that the variation would be unlikely to cause a significant 
or inappropriate increase in noise bearing in mind the village location of the 
premises and considered that the proposed variation to the conditions would not 
cause a significant increase in noise during the day between the hours of 1200 
and 1900 on Saturdays and Sundays.   
 
The Sub Committee considered the comments that had been made regarding 
the use and condition of the access road to the premises, but the use and 
condition of the road was not a licensing consideration and in any event the 
variation of the licence would not adversely impact on the traffic movement to 
and from the Waterhouse Hotel. The Applicant confirmed the Hotel undertook 
regular maintenance of the access road.  



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
The granting of this licence is without prejudice to any other consents or 
approvals that may be required. 
 
Right to Appeal 
 
All parties have the right to appeal to the Magistrates’ Court within 21 days of 
receipt of this decision.  Any person has the right to request a Review of the 
Licence, in accordance with the provisions of section 51 of the Licensing Act 
2003.  
  

 
 

(Duration of meeting:  10.15 - 11.05 am) 
 
 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Lisa Pullin, of Democratic Services, 
direct line 01225 713015, e-mail committee@wiltshire.gov.uk  

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 


